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Before using this headlamp, you must: 
- Read and understand all Instructions for Use. 
- Understand and accept the risks involved. 
- Become acquainted with its capabilities and usage restrictions. Lamp not recommended for 
children under 3 years old. Children under 12 years old using this headlamp must do so under 
responsible adult supervision.

Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe injury or death.

Lamp operation
To select the different lighting modes, use the button as indicated in the diagrams. 
- If more than 3 seconds pass without the button being pressed, one click will turn off the 
lamp. 
- If the lamp is turned off in a color mode, it re-lights in the selected color (only for models that 
have colored lighting). 
- Reserve lighting: the lamp blinks when it switches to reserve lighting, and 5 minutes 
beforehand. When the lamp switches to reserve lighting, it provides enough light to walk by, 
but not enough for a dynamic activity. 
- Lock the lamp when not in use to avoid accidentally turning it on. 
- The energy gauge lights when the lamp is turned on or off (except when it is turned off for 
models that have colored lighting). 
- For models with color lighting, the lamp can only be locked when it is off.

HYBRID Headlamp
Headlamp compatible with AAA-LR03 alkaline, lithium, or Ni-MH rechargeable batteries and 
with the CORE rechargeable battery. 
Only rechargeable (R) headlamp models come with the CORE battery. Other models come 
with standard batteries.

CORE rechargeable battery
Petzl Li-Ion rechargeable battery. 
Capacity: 1250 mAh.

Charge the battery completely before first use. Use only a Petzl rechargeable 
battery.
In general, Li-Ion rechargeable batteries lose 10 % of their capacity each year. After 300 
charge/discharge cycles, they still have about 70 % of their initial capacity. 
Warning: if using the CORE battery, when the battery is nearly drained, the light may turn off 
abruptly.

Charging the battery

WARNING
Charge only with a USB cable. The charger’s output voltage must not exceed 5 V. Use only a 
Class II electrical, CE/UL approved charger (double insulation against hazardous voltages). Do 
not leave the battery unattended while charging.

Charging time
Charging time is approximately 3 hours and 30 minutes with a USB charger or a computer. 
Warning: if several USB devices are connected to your computer, the charging time can 
increase (up to 24 hours). 
While charging, the charge indicator lights steady red, then steady green when charging is 
complete.

Replacing the rechargeable battery
Use only a Petzl rechargeable battery. Using another type of rechargeable battery can damage 
the lamp. Do not use another type of rechargeable battery.

Malfunction
Check the condition and the polarity of the batteries. Verify the absence of any corrosion on 
the contacts. If corroded, clean the contacts by gently scraping them without deforming them. 
If your lamp still does not work, contact Petzl.

General information on Petzl lamps
The EU declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com.

A. Battery precautions

WARNING - DANGER: risk of explosion and burns.
- Do not attempt to open or dismantle batteries. 
- Do not dispose of batteries in fire. 
- Do not short-circuit the batteries, as it can cause burns. 
- Do not recharge non-rechargeable batteries. 
- Correct battery polarity must be observed; follow the polarity markings on the battery case. 
- If the battery leaks electrolyte, avoid any contact with this caustic and dangerous liquid; see a 
doctor if any contact occurs. Change out the batteries and dispose of the defective batteries in 
accordance with current local regulations. 
- Do not mix brands of batteries. 
- Do not mix new and used batteries. 
- Remove the batteries from the lamp for prolonged storage. 
- Keep batteries out of reach of children.

B. Rechargeable battery precautions

WARNING - DANGER: risk of explosion and burns.
WARNING: incorrect use can damage the rechargeable battery. 
- Do not submerge the rechargeable battery in water. 
- Do not dispose of a rechargeable battery in fire. 
- Do not expose the battery to high temperatures. Follow the recommended usage and 
storage temperatures. 
- Do not destroy the rechargeable battery; it can explode or release toxic materials. 
- If the rechargeable battery is damaged, do not dismantle it or change its structure. Dispose of 
the rechargeable battery in accordance with current local regulations. 
- If the battery leaks electrolyte, avoid any contact with this caustic and dangerous liquid; see 
a doctor if any contact occurs. Change out the battery and dispose of the defective battery in 
accordance with current local regulations. 
- Remove the rechargeable battery from the lamp for prolonged storage.

C. Lamp precautions
WARNING: a headband can pose a strangulation risk. Certain small parts pose a choking risk 
(e.g. batteries).

Eye safety
The lamp is classified in risk group 2 (moderate risk) according to the IEC 62471 standard. 
- Do not stare directly at the lamp when lit. 
- The optical radiation emitted by the lamp can be dangerous. Avoid aiming the lamp’s beam 
into another person’s eyes. Beware of the risk of blinding others in your work environment, 
particularly in areas subject to traffic regulations. 
- There is a risk of retinal damage from the emission of blue light, particularly in children.

Electromagnetic compatibility
Meets regulations concerning electromagnetic compatibility. WARNING: this does not 
guarantee that interference will not occur. If you notice electromagnetic interference between 
the lamp and electrical devices, turn off the lamp or keep it away from sensitive electronic 
devices (e.g. avalanche beacons, flight controls, communications equipment, medical 
devices...).

Stroboscopic effect
Warning concerning use of the lamp near rotating machinery. If the lamp’s lighting frequency 
(500 Hz ± 50 Hz) is identical to (or a multiple of) the machine’s frequency of rotation, the user 
cannot see that the machine is rotating.

ErP directive
Complies with energy-related products directive (ErP) 2009/125/EC. 
- Instantaneous full brightness - Color temperature: 6000-7000 K - Number of switching cycles 
before premature failure: 13,000 minimum. 
Nominal beam angle: 
- ARIA 1, ARIA 1R, ARIA 1 RGB: 23°. 
- ARIA 2, ARIA 2R, ARIA 2 RGB: mixed 17° / wide 30°.

D. Cleaning, drying
In the event of contact with seawater, rinse the lamp in fresh water and dry it.

E. Storage, transport
For long-term storage, charge the rechargeable battery (repeat every six months) and remove 
the battery from the lamp. Avoid allowing the rechargeable battery to discharge completely. 
Be sure to store the battery in a dry place. The ideal storage temperature is between 20 
and 25° C. After 12 months in these conditions without use, the rechargeable battery will be 
discharged. 
For carrying the lamp when not in use, we recommend that the battery be disconnected from 
the lamp to prevent it accidentally turning on.

F. Protecting the environment
Dispose of the lamp only in accordance with current local regulations.

G. Modifications/repairs
Prohibited outside of Petzl facilities, except replacement parts.

H. Questions/contact

The Petzl guarantee
This lamp is guaranteed for 5 years against any defects in materials or manufacture (except 
the rechargeable battery, which is guaranteed for 2 years or 300 cycles). Exclusions from the 
guarantee: normal wear and tear, oxidation, modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, 
poor maintenance, battery leakage, damage due to accidents, to negligence, and to uses for 
which this product was not designed.

Responsibility
Petzl is not responsible for the consequences, direct, indirect or accidental, or any other type 
of damage befalling or resulting from the use of its products.
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Avant d’utiliser cette lampe, vous devez : 
- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d’utilisation. 
- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits. 
- Vous familiariser avec votre produit, apprendre à connaître ses performances et ses 
restrictions d’usage. Lampe déconseillée aux enfants de moins de 3 ans. L’utilisation de cette 
lampe frontale par un enfant de moins de 12 ans doit se faire sous la surveillance d’un adulte 
responsable.

Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut être la cause de 
blessures graves ou mortelles.

Fonctionnement de la lampe
Pour accéder aux différents éclairages, utilisez le bouton comme indiqué sur les dessins. 
- S’il n’y a pas d’action sur le bouton pendant plus de 3 secondes, un clic éteint votre lampe. 
- Si vous éteignez votre lampe en éclairage de couleur, elle se rallume systématiquement dans 
la couleur choisie (uniquement pour les versions dotées d’un éclairage de couleur). 
- Passage en réserve d’éclairage : clignotement de la lampe 5 minutes avant et au passage 
en réserve. Quand votre lampe passe en réserve, vous disposez d’un éclairage réduit qui vous 
permet de marcher, mais qui est insuffisant pour pratiquer une activité dynamique. 
- Veillez à verrouiller votre lampe, quand vous ne l’utilisez pas, pour éviter tout risque 
d’allumage intempestif. 
- La jauge d’énergie fonctionne à l’allumage et à l’extinction de votre lampe (sauf à l’extinction 
pour les versions dotées d’un éclairage de couleur). 
- Pour les versions dotées d’un éclairage de couleur, le verrouillage de la lampe est possible 
uniquement lorsque la lampe est éteinte.

Lampe HYBRID
Lampe compatible avec des piles AAA-LR03, alcalines, lithium, rechargeables Ni-MH et avec 
la batterie rechargeable CORE. 
La lampe est vendue avec la batterie CORE pour les modèles rechargeables (R) uniquement. 
Les autres modèles sont vendus avec des piles.

Batterie rechargeable CORE
Batterie rechargeable Li-Ion Petzl. 
Capacité : 1250 mAh.

Rechargez la batterie complètement avant la première utilisation. Utilisez 
uniquement une batterie rechargeable Petzl.
De manière générale, les batteries rechargeables Li-Ion perdent 10 % de leur capacité par an. 
Au bout de 300 cycles de charge/décharge, elles ont encore environ 70 % de leur capacité 
initiale. 
Attention, si vous utilisez la batterie CORE, lorsque la batterie est quasi déchargée, il peut y 
avoir une coupure assez rapide de l’éclairage.

Charge de la batterie

Attention
Rechargez uniquement par un câble USB. La tension délivrée par le chargeur ne doit pas 
dépasser 5 V. Utilisez uniquement un chargeur homologué CE/UL de classe II électrique 
(double isolation contre les tensions dangereuses). Ne laissez pas la batterie sans surveillance 
pendant la charge.

Temps de charge
Le temps de charge est d’environ 3 heures et 30 minutes sur chargeur USB et ordinateur. 
Attention, la connexion simultanée de plusieurs périphériques USB sur votre ordinateur peut 
allonger le temps de charge (jusqu’à 24 heures). 
Pendant la charge, le témoin de charge s’allume en rouge fixe, puis en vert fixe lorsque la 
charge est complète.

Remplacement de la batterie rechargeable
Utilisez uniquement une batterie rechargeable Petzl. L’utilisation d’un autre type de batterie 
rechargeable pourrait endommager votre lampe. N’utilisez pas d’autre batterie rechargeable.

Dysfonctionnement
Vérifiez l’état des piles et le respect de la polarité. Vérifiez l’absence de corrosion sur les 
contacts. En cas de corrosion, grattez légèrement les contacts sans les déformer. Si votre 
lampe ne fonctionne toujours pas, contactez Petzl.

Généralités lampes Petzl
La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur Petzl.com.

A. Précautions piles

ATTENTION DANGER, risque d’explosion et de brûlure.
- Ne tentez pas d’ouvrir une pile. 
- Ne jetez pas les piles au feu. 
- Ne les court-circuitez pas, elles peuvent provoquer des brûlures. 
- Ne rechargez pas des piles qui ne sont pas conçues pour être rechargées. 
- Respectez obligatoirement la polarité, suivez l’ordre de placement indiqué sur le boîtier. 
- Si une fuite d’électrolyte de pile a lieu, évitez tout contact avec ce liquide corrosif et 
dangereux, contactez un médecin si c’est le cas. Changez toutes les piles et rebutez les piles 
défectueuses conformément à la réglementation locale en vigueur. 
- Ne mélangez pas des piles de marques différentes. 
- Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves avec des piles usagées. 
- Retirez les piles pour un stockage prolongé. 
- Ne laissez pas les piles à la portée des enfants.

B. Précautions batterie rechargeable

ATTENTION DANGER, risque d’explosion et de brûlure.
Attention, un usage incorrect peut provoquer une détérioration de la batterie rechargeable. 
- Ne plongez pas la batterie rechargeable dans l’eau. 
- Ne jetez pas au feu une batterie rechargeable. 
- N’exposez pas la batterie à des températures élevées. Respectez les températures 
d’utilisation et de stockage préconisées. 
- Ne détruisez pas une batterie rechargeable, elle peut exploser ou dégager des matières 
toxiques. 
- Si votre batterie rechargeable est endommagée, déformée ou fendue : ne la démontez pas, 
ne modifiez pas sa structure. Mettez votre batterie rechargeable au rebut conformément à la 
réglementation locale en vigueur. 
- Si une fuite d’électrolyte de batterie a lieu, évitez tout contact avec ce liquide corrosif et 
dangereux, contactez un médecin si c’est le cas. Changez la batterie et rebutez la batterie 
défectueuse conformément à la réglementation locale en vigueur. 
- Retirez la batterie rechargeable pour un stockage prolongé.

C. Précautions lampe
Attention, un bandeau peut présenter un risque de strangulation. Il y a un risque d’étouffement 
avec certaines petites pièces (les piles, par exemple).

Sécurité photobiologique de l’œil
Lampe classifiée dans le groupe de risque 2 (risque modéré) selon la norme IEC 62471. 
- Ne regardez pas fixement la lampe allumée. 
- Les rayonnements optiques émis par la lampe peuvent être dangereux. Évitez de diriger le 
faisceau de la lampe dans les yeux d’une personne. Attention au risque d’éblouissement des 
personnes dans votre environnement, notamment dans les zones réglementées par le code 
de la route. 
- Il y a un risque de lésion rétinienne liée à l’émission de lumière bleue, particulièrement chez 
les enfants.

Compatibilité électromagnétique
Conforme aux réglementations concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique. Attention, cela 
ne garantit pas que des interférences ne puissent pas se produire. Si vous constatez des 
interférences électromagnétiques entre votre lampe et des appareils électriques, éteignez 
la lampe ou éloignez-la des appareils électroniques sensibles (par exemple, détecteurs de 
victimes d’avalanche DVA, commandes de vol, équipements de communication, dispositifs 
médicaux...).

Effet stroboscopique
Attention à l’utilisation de la lampe à proximité de machines rotatives. Si la fréquence 
d’éclairage de la lampe (500 Hz ± 50 Hz) est identique (ou multiple) à la fréquence de rotation 
de la machine, l’utilisateur peut ne pas voir la rotation de la machine.

Directive ErP
Conforme à la Directive (ErP) 2009/125/EC sur les produits liés à l’énergie. 
- Lumière complète instantanée - Température de couleur : 6000-7000 K - Nombre de cycles 
de commutation avant défaillance prématurée : 13.000 minimum. 
Angle nominal du faisceau : 
- ARIA 1, ARIA 1R, ARIA 1 RGB : 23°. 
- ARIA 2, ARIA 2R, ARIA 2 RGB : mixte 17° / large 30°.

D. Nettoyage, séchage
En cas de contact avec de l’eau de mer, rincez à l’eau douce et séchez la lampe.

E. Stockage, transport
Pour un stockage prolongé, rechargez votre batterie rechargeable (action à renouveler tous 
les six mois) et sortez la batterie de la lampe. Évitez toute décharge complète de votre batterie 
rechargeable. Veillez à stocker la batterie au sec. La température idéale de stockage est 
comprise entre 20 et 25° C. Dans ces conditions, au bout de 12 mois sans utilisation, votre 
batterie rechargeable est déchargée. 
Pour le transport de votre lampe entre chaque activité, nous vous conseillons de déconnecter 
la batterie de votre lampe pour éviter tout allumage intempestif.

F. Protection de l’environnement
Pour la mise au rebut de votre lampe, veillez à respecter la réglementation locale en vigueur.

G. Modifications/réparations
Interdites hors des ateliers Petzl, sauf pièces de rechange.

H. Questions/contact

Garantie Petzl
Cette lampe est garantie pendant 5 ans (hors batterie rechargeable garantie 2 ans ou 300 
cycles) contre tout défaut de matière ou de fabrication. Limite de la garantie : l’usure normale, 
l’oxydation, les modifications ou retouches, le mauvais stockage, le mauvais entretien, coulure 

de piles, les dommages dus aux accidents, aux négligences, aux utilisations pour lesquelles ce 
produit n’est pas destiné.

Responsabilité
Petzl n’est pas responsable des conséquences directes, indirectes, accidentelles ou de tout 
autre type de dommages survenu ou résultant de l’utilisation de ce produit.
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Voordat u deze lamp gebruikt, moet u: 
- Alle gebruiksinstructies lezen en begrijpen. 
- De inherente risico’s begrijpen en aanvaarden. 
- Zich vertrouwd maken met uw product, en de prestaties en gebruiksbeperkingen ervan 
leren kennen. Hoofdlamp niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar. Het gebruik van deze 
hoofdlamp door een kind jonger dan 12 jaar moet onder toezicht van een verantwoordelijke 
volwassene gebeuren.

Het niet-respecteren van een van deze waarschuwingen kan leiden tot 
ernstige of dodelijke verwondingen.

Werking van de lamp
U kunt de verschillende verlichtingsniveaus instellen met de knop (zie tekeningen). 
- Als u de knop langer dan 3 seconden niet gebruikt, wordt uw lamp met een klik 
uitgeschakeld. 
- Schakelt u uw lamp in een gekleurd verlichtingsniveau uit, dan zal ze de volgende keer 
systematisch ook in diezelfde kleur ingeschakeld worden (geldt enkel voor de versies met 
gekleurde verlichting). 
- Overschakeling naar reserveverlichting: de lamp knippert 5 minuten vóór en tijdens de 
overschakeling. Schakelt uw lamp over in reserve, dan is de verlichtingssterkte nog voldoende 
om te wandelen, maar niet meer voor dynamische activiteiten. 
- Vergrendel uw lamp wanneer u hem niet gebruikt, zodat hij niet per ongeluk ingeschakeld 
wordt. 
- De energiemeter licht op bij het in- en uitschakelen van uw lamp (behalve bij het uitschakelen 
van modellen met een gekleurde verlichting). 
- Voor de versies met gekleurde verlichting kunt u de lamp enkel vergrendelen als ze 
uitgeschakeld is.

HYBRID lamp
Lamp compatibel met AAA-LR03, alkaline-, lithium- of herlaadbare Ni-MH-batterijen en met 
de Petzl CORE batterij. 
Enkel de herlaadbare modellen (R) worden met de CORE batterij geleverd. Alle andere 
modellen worden met gewone batterijen verkocht.

CORE herlaadbare batterij
Petzl herlaadbare lithium-ionbatterij. 
Capaciteit: 1250 mAh.

Laad de batterij volledig op vóór het eerste gebruik. Gebruik enkel een Petzl 
herlaadbare batterij.
Over het algemeen verliezen herlaadbare lithium-ionbatterijen 10 % van hun capaciteit per jaar. 
Na 300 keer laden blijft er nog ongeveer 70 % van hun oorspronkelijke capaciteit over. 
Let op: wanneer u de CORE batterij gebruikt en deze is bijna plat, dan kan de verlichting vrij 
snel uitvallen.

Batterij opladen

Let op
Laad enkel op met een USB-kabel. De spanning afgeleverd door de oplader mag niet meer 
dan 5 V bedragen. Gebruik enkel een oplader met CE/UL-certificering voor elektrische klasse II 
(dubbele isolatie tegen gevaarlijke spanningen). Laat de batterij niet onbewaakt achter wanneer 
deze aan het opladen is.

Oplaadtijd
Het duurt ongeveer 3,5 uur om de batterij via de USB-lader en uw computer op te laden. 
Let op: de gelijktijdige aansluiting van verschillende USB-apparaten op uw computer kan de 
oplaadtijd verlengen (tot 24 uur). 
Tijdens het opladen blijft het laadlampje rood branden. Wanneer de batterij opgeladen is, 
brandt het lampje groen.

De herlaadbare batterij vervangen
Gebruik enkel een Petzl herlaadbare batterij. Het gebruik van een andere soort herlaadbare 
batterij kan uw lamp beschadigen. Gebruik geen andere herlaadbare batterij.

Functiestoornis
Controleer de staat van de batterijen en de juiste inleg volgens hun polariteit. Check of de 
contactpunten niet geoxideerd zijn. In geval van oxidatie, krab voorzichtig de contactpunten 
schoon, zonder ze te misvormen. Werkt uw lamp nog steeds niet, neem dan contact op met 
uw Petzl verdeler.

Algemene informatie Petzl lampen
De EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op Petzl.com.

A. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor de batterijen

LET OP - GEVAAR: ontploffingsgevaar en risico op brandwonden.
- Probeer een batterij nooit te openen. 
- Werp batterijen niet in het vuur. 
- Veroorzaak geen kortsluiting, want u kunt brandwonden oplopen. 
- Herlaad geen batterijen die niet bestemd zijn om opgeladen te worden. 
- Respecteer absoluut de polariteit en plaats de batterijen in de juiste positie zoals aangegeven 
op de houder. 
- Bij een elektrolytisch lek van de batterij moet u elk contact met deze corrosieve en gevaarlijke 
vloeistof vermijden. Bent u er toch mee in contact gekomen, raadpleeg dan een arts. Verwissel 
alle batterijen en gooi de kapotte batterijen weg conform de regels die in uw land van kracht 
zijn. 
- Meng geen batterijen van verschillende merken. 
- Meng geen oude met nieuwe batterijen. 
- Verwijder de batterijen bij langdurige opberging. 
- Houd batterijen steeds buiten het bereik van kinderen.

B. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor de herlaadbare batterij

LET OP - GEVAAR: ontploffingsgevaar en risico op brandwonden.
Let op: een ongepast gebruik kan de herlaadbare batterij beschadigen. 
- Dompel de herlaadbare batterij niet onder in water. 
- Werp een herlaadbare batterij niet in het vuur. 
- Stel de batterij niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen. Leef de aanbevolen gebruiks- en 
opslagtemperatuur na. 
- Vernietig een herlaadbare batterij niet, want ze kan ontploffen of toxische stoffen vrijgeven. 
- Wanneer uw herlaadbare batterij beschadigd, vervormd of gebarsten is, haal ze dan niet uit 
elkaar en wijzig haar structuur niet. Gooi uw herlaadbare batterij weg conform de regels die in 
uw land van kracht zijn. 
- Bij een elektrolytisch lek van de batterij moet u elk contact met deze corrosieve en gevaarlijke 
vloeistof vermijden. Bent u er toch mee in contact gekomen, raadpleeg dan een arts. Verwissel 
de batterij en gooi de kapotte batterij weg conform de regels die in uw land van kracht zijn. 
- Verwijder de herlaadbare batterij bij langdurige opberging.

C. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor de lamp
Let op: de hoofdband kan een risico op verstikking inhouden. Stikkingsgevaar: let op met 
bepaalde kleine onderdelen (bv. batterijen).

Fotobiologische veiligheid van de ogen
De lamp wordt ingedeeld in risicogroep 2 (gematigd risico) volgens de norm IEC 62471. 
- Kijk niet strak in het brandende licht. 
- De optische stralingen van de lamp kunnen gevaarlijk zijn. Richt de lichtbundel van de lamp 
niet in de ogen van een persoon. Let op: zorg ervoor dat u de andere mensen in uw omgeving 
niet verblindt, vooral in zones waar het verkeersreglement van toepassing is. 
- Risico op beschadiging van het netvlies door de blauwe lichtstralen, in het bijzonder bij 
kinderen.

Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit
Conform de wetgeving inzake elektromagnetische compatibiliteit. Let op: dit is geen garantie 
dat er geen interferentie mogelijk is. Stelt u elektromagnetische interferentie tussen uw lamp 
en elektrische apparaten vast, schakel de lamp dan uit of houd hem verder van gevoelige 
elektronische apparaten (bv. DVA apparaat voor het opsporen van slachtoffers onder lawines, 
vluchtregeling, communicatiesysteem, medische instrumenten ...).

Stroboscoopeffect
Let op bij gebruik van de lamp in de nabijheid van roterende machines. Indien de 
verlichtingsfrequentie van de lamp (500 Hz ± 50 Hz) gelijk is aan (of een veelvoud is van) de 
draaifrequentie van de machine, kan de gebruiker de draaibeweging van de machine niet zien.

Richtlijn ErP
Conform de richtlijn (ErP) 2009/125/EG aangaande energiegerelateerde producten. 
- Volledig instant licht - Kleurtemperatuur: 6000-7000 K - Aantal schakelcycli tot vroegtijdige 
storing: minstens 13.000. 
Nominale hoek van de lichtbundel: 
- ARIA 1, ARIA 1R, ARIA 1 RGB: 23°. 
- ARIA 2, ARIA 2R, ARIA 2 RGB: gemengd 17° / breed 30°.

D. Reiniging, droogtijd
Bij contact met zeewater: spoel met zuiver water en laat de lamp drogen.

E. Opslag, transport
Wilt u uw hoofdlamp voor langere tijd opbergen, laad de herlaadbare batterij dan op (herhaal 
om de 6 maanden) en haal de batterij uit de lamp. Zorg ervoor dat uw herlaadbare batterij niet 
volledig leeg raakt. Bewaar de batterij in een droge omgeving. De ideale bewaartemperatuur 
is 20 à 25 °C. In deze omstandigheden en indien 12 maanden niet gebruikt, is uw herlaadbare 
batterij leeg. 
Voor het transport van uw lamp tussen elke activiteit raden we u aan om de batterij van uw 
lamp los te koppelen, zodat de lamp niet per ongeluk ingeschakeld kan worden.

F. Bescherming van het milieu
Gooi uw lamp weg conform de regels die in uw land van kracht zijn.

G. Veranderingen/herstellingen
Verboden buiten de Petzl ateliers, behalve vervangstukken.

H. Vragen/contact

Petzl garantie
Petzl biedt 5 jaar garantie op deze hoofdlamp (behalve herlaadbare batterij 2 jaar of 300 keer 
laden) voor fabricage- of materiaalfouten. Deze garantie is uitgesloten bij: normale slijtage, 

oxidatie, veranderingen of aanpassingen, slechte berging, slecht onderhoud, uitgelopen 
batterijen, beschadiging door ongeval, door nalatigheid of door toepassingen waarvoor dit 
product niet bestemd is.

Verantwoordelijkheid
Petzl kan niet verantwoordelijk gesteld worden voor rechtstreekse of onrechtstreekse gevolgen 
van, en ongevallen of schade als gevolg van het gebruik van dit product.

DK
Før anvendelse af denne lampe, skal du: 
- Læse og forstå alle instruktionerne i brugsanvisningen. 
- Forstå og acceptere risikoen forbundet med udstyret. 
- Blive bekendt med produktet, dets ydeevne og begrænsninger. Pandelampen bør ikke 
bruges af børn under 3 år. Brugen af pandelampen af et barn under 12 år skal ske under 
opsyn af ansvarlige voksne.

Manglende overholdelse af én eller flere af disse advarsler kan resultere i 
alvorlige kvæstelser eller dødsfald.

Sådan fungerer lampen
Vælg blandt de forskellige lyskegletyper med indstillingsknappen som vist på tegningerne. 
- Hvis knappen ikke bruges i mere end 3 sekunder, kan lampen slukkes med et klik. 
- Hvis lampen slukkes, når den er indstillet til farvet lys, vil den altid tændes igen med den 
valgte farve (udelukkende for modeller med farvet lys). 
- Overgang til lysreserve: lampen blinker 5 minutter, før den overgår til lysreserve og ved selve 
overgangen. Når lampen overgår til lysreserve, er lampens lysindstilling tilstrækkelig til, at du 
kan gå, men den er utilstrækkelig til, at du kan udøve en dynamisk aktivitet. 
- Husk at låse lampen, når du ikke bruger den, så du undgår, at den tændes utilsigtet. 
- Energimåleren aktiveres, når lampen tændes og slukkes (undtaget når den slukkes for de 
modeller, som har farvet lys). 
- For modeller med farvet lys kan lampen kun låses, hvis den er slukket.

HYBRID lampe
Lampen er kompatibel med alkaline AAA-LR03-batterier, lithium- eller genopladelige Ni-MH-
batterier, og med et CORE Petzl batteri. 
For genopladelige modeller (R) sælges lampen kun sammen med et CORE batteri. De andre 
modeller sælges med almindelige batterier.

CORE genopladeligt batteri
Genopladeligt Li-Ion-batteri fra Petzl. 
Batterikapacitet: 1250 mAh.

Batteriet skal oplades fuldstændigt før første brug. Kun et genopladeligt Petzl 
batteri må anvendes.
Generelt taber Li-Ion genopladelige batterier 10 % af kapacitet om året. Efter 300 opladnings- 
og afladningscyklusser har batterierne stadig omkring 70 % af den oprindelige kapacitet. 
Advarsel: Hvis du bruger et CORE batteri, kan belysningen slukke relativt hurtigt, når batteriet 
er næsten tomt.

Opladning af batteriet

Advarsel
Oplad udelukkende med en USB-ledning. Laderens spænding må ikke overstige 5 V. Brug 
udelukkende CE/UL-godkendte ladere af elektrisk klasse II (dobbeltisolering mod farlige 
spændinger). Batteriet må ikke være uden opsyn under opladning.

Opladningstid
Opladningstiden er på ca. 3 timer og 30 minutter med en USB-oplader eller en computer. 
Advarsel: Hvis mange USB-enheder er tilkoblet computeren samtidigt, kan opladningen tage 
længere tid (op til 24 timer). 
Under opladningen lyser opladningslyset med et konstant rødt lys, og når opladningen er 
færdig, lyser det konstant grønt.

Udskiftning af det genopladelige batteri
Kun et genopladeligt Petzl batteri må anvendes. Brugen af en anden type genopladeligt batteri 
kan ødelægge lampen. Intet andet genopladeligt batteri må anvendes.

Funktionsfejl
Kontroller batteritilstanden og polretningen. Kontroller kontakterne for korrosion. I tilfælde 
af korrosion skal kontaktfladerne skrabes nænsomt uden at de deformeres. Hvis lampen 
stadigvæk ikke fungerer, skal Petzl kontaktes.

Generel information om Petzl pandelamper
EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen er tilgængelig på Petzl.com.

A. Forholdsregler ved batterierne

ADVARSEL: FARE! Risiko for eksplosion og forbrænding.
- Forsøg ikke at åbne eller skille et batteri ad. 
- Batterierne må ikke brændes. 
- Kortslut ikke batterierne, da der kan opstå brandskader. 
- Forsøg ikke at genoplade batterier, som ikke er genopladelige. 
- Polretningen skal overholdes i den orden, der er angivet på batterihuset. 
- Hvis batteriets elektrolytter flyder ud, må enhver kontakt med den ætsende og farlige væske 
undgås. Søg lægehjælp, hvis det sker. Skift alle batterier og kasser de defekte batterier i 
overensstemmelse med gældende lokale regler. 
- Anvend ikke forskellige batterimærker samtidig. 
- Anvend ikke nye og brugte batterier samtidig. 
- For længerevarende opbevaring fjernes batterierne fra pandelampen. 
- Hold batterier uden for børns rækkevidde.

B. Forholdsregler ved det genopladelige batteri

ADVARSEL: FARE! Risiko for eksplosion og forbrænding.
Advarsel: Uhensigtsmæssig brug af det genopladelige batteri kan beskadige det. 
- Det genopladelige batteri må ikke kommes i vand. 
- Det genopladelige batteri må ikke brændes. 
- Batteriet må ikke udsættes for høje temperaturer. De angivne brugs- og 
opbevaringstemperaturer skal overholdes. 
- Det genopladelige batteri må ikke ødelægges, da det kan eksplodere eller afgive giftige 
stoffer. 
- Hvis det genopladelige batteri er beskadiget, deformeret eller flækket, må det ikke afmonteres 
og ombygges. Batteriet skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med gældende lokale regler. 
- Hvis batteriets elektrolytter flyder ud, må enhver kontakt med den ætsende og farlige 
væske undgås. Søg lægehjælp, hvis det sker. Skift batteriet og kasser det defekte batteri i 
overensstemmelse med gældende lokale regler. 
- For længerevarende opbevaring fjernes det genopladelige batteri fra pandelampen.

C. Forholdsregler ved lampen
Advarsel: Et pandebånd indebærer risiko for kvælning. Nogle smådele (f.eks. batterier) kan 
udgøre en risiko for kvælning.

Fotobiologisk sikkerhed for øjet
Lampen er klassificeret i risikogruppe 2 (moderat risiko) i overensstemmelse med standard 
IEC 62471. 
- Se ikke direkte ind i den tændte lampe. 
- Den optiske stråling fra lampen kan være farlig. Undgå at rette lyskeglen direkte mod 
andres øjne. Vær opmærksom på risikoen for at blænde de personer, der befinder sig i dine 
omgivelser, herunder de områder, som er reguleret af færdselsloven. 
- Fare for nethindelæsioner pga. emissionen af blåt lys, gælder især for børn.

Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet
Er i overensstemmelse med reglerne om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet. Advarsel: Der 
er dog ingen garanti for, at interferens ikke vil opstå. Hvis du konstaterer, at der opstår 
elektromagnetisk interferens mellem lampen og elektrisk udstyr, skal lampen slukkes og 
flyttes væk fra følsomt elektronisk udstyr (f.eks. lavinesendere/-søgere, flyvestyringssystem, 
radiokommunikationsudstyr, medicinsk udstyr, osv.).

Stroboskopisk effekt
Vær særlig opmærksom på brugen af lampen i nærheden af maskiner med roterende dele. 
Hvis lampens lysfrekvens (på 500 Hz ± 50 Hz) er lige med (eller multiple af) maskinens 
rotationsfrekvens, kan operatøren ikke se, at maskinen roterer.

ErP direktivet
I overensstemmelse med ErP direktivet 2009/125/EF om energirelaterede produkter. 
- Øjeblikkeligt, fuldstændigt lys - Farvetemperatur: 6000-7000 K - Antal tænd-sluk-cyklusser 
inden for tidligt funktionssvigt: mindst 13.000. 
Nominel strålevinkel: 
- ARIA 1, ARIA 1R, ARIA 1 RGB: stråle 23°. 
- ARIA 2, ARIA 2R, ARIA 2 RGB: blandet stråle 17° / bred stråle 30°.

D. Rensning, tørring
Hvis pandelampen kommer i kontakt med havvand, skal den skylles med rent vand og tørres.

E. Opbevaring, transport
I tilfælde af langtidsopbevaring skal batteriet oplades (hver 6. måned), derefter skal batteriet 
fjernes fra lampen. Undgå, at det genopladelige batteri bliver helt afladet. Sørg for, at batteriet 
opbevares på et tørt sted. Den optimale opbevaringstemperatur skal være mellem 20 og 25° 
C. Under disse betingelser og efter 12 måneder uden at være brugt, vil det genopladelige 
batteri være helt afladet. 
Det anbefales at koble batteriet fra lampen under transport af lampen mellem aktiviteter for at 
undgå, at lampen tændes utilsigtet.

F. Miljøbeskyttelse
Ved bortskaffelse af lampen skal de gældende lokale regler overholdes.

G. Ændringer/reparationer
Skal udføres af Petzl, undtagen udskiftning af reservedele.

H. Spørgsmål/kontakt

Petzl garanti
Petzl yder en garanti på 5 år på denne lampe (med undtagelse af det genopladelige 
batteri, som har en garanti på 2 år eller 300 cyklusser) for alle materiale- og fabrikationsfejl. 
Garantibegrænsninger: normal slitage, oxidering, modifikationer eller ændringer, forkert 
opbevaring, dårlig vedligeholdelse, batterilækage og skade på grund af uheld, ved 
forsømmelse, eller ved forkert anvendelse af produktet.

Ansvar
Petzl er ikke ansvarlig for direkte eller indirekte konsekvenser ved uheld eller nogen anden form 
for skade, som opstår ved anvendelse af dette produkt.
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